67 Financial market developments

Listed comapnies

themselves as the main source of funding for Italian listed companies, also
reflected by their share on total capital increases (from 73 in 2010 to 96
percent approximately in 2011).

There were 5 initial public offerings of Italian companies in 2011,
one of which took place on the MTA market and 4 on the AIM Italia market
(Table 10). Total pre-IPO market capitalisation, almost entirely ascribable to
just one company gone public on the MTA (‘Salvatore Ferragamo’), was
approximately 1.5 billion euro.

The equity sold by ‘Salvatore Ferragamo’ amounted to 379 million
euro, while the equity placed on AIM Italia amounted to 60 million euro.

Companies involved in IPOs so far have failed to attract many
institutional investors. Only one company had institutional investors among
its shareholders prior to listing. Their stake, 30.7 percent before listing,
dropped to 27.6 afterwards (Table 11).

Table 10 Initial public offerings by Italian companies1

(amounts in millions of euro)

 number of

companies
pre-offer
capitalisation2

IPO value weight on post-offer
capitalisation3

subscription sales total

1995 11 22,675 274 3,396 3,670 33.1

1996 12 5,550 721 945 1,666 26.6

1997 10 2,126 227 606 833 35.4

1998 16 3,844 614 1,231 1,845 41.7

1999 27 65,788 1,414 21,606 23,020 33.2

2000 44 28,308 4,970 1,933 6,903 20.7

2001 18 8,193 2,199 1,736 3,935 35.2

2002 6 2,504 638 424 1,062 33.8

2003 4 1,340 67 483 550 39.1

2004 8 5,406 351 2,300 2,651 39.7

2005 15 5,874 1,088 1,608 2,696 34.5

2006 21 11,736 1,053 3,977 5,030 39.3

2007 29 9,770 1,415 3,080 4,495 40.2

2008 6 268 128 6 134 33.9

2009 4 335 51 93 144 36.7

20104 8 8,229 46 2,630 2,676 32.3

2011 5 1,554 60 379 439 27.2

Source: CONSOB and Borsa Italiana SpA. See Methodological notes. 1 Beginning in 2009 IPOs have been included on Aim Italia. 2 Capitalisation of
the companies admitted to listing, calculated on the basis of the public offering price and the pre-offering number of shares. 3 In relation to the
post-listing capitalisation, gauged at the public offering price. Percentage values, weighted for the sum total of public offerings. Figures do not
include Eni in 1995, Enel in 1999, Snam Rete Gas in 2001 or Terna in 2004. 4 The data include the Enel Green Power offer IPO tranche for the